BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro's Request for Authority to Implement a General Rate Increase for Electric Service)))	File No. ER-2022-0129 Tracking No. JE-2024-0047
In the Matter of Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West's Request for Authority to Implement a General Rate Increase for Electric Service)))	File No. ER-2022-0130 Tracking No. JE-2024-0048

ORDER APPROVING COMPLIANCE TARIFF SHEETS

Issue Date: November 3, 2023 Effective Date: November 15, 2023

On October 16, 2023,¹ Evergy Metro, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri Metro and Evergy Missouri West, Inc. d/b/a Evergy Missouri West (together, "Evergy") filed tariff sheets which were assigned Tracking Nos. JE-2024-0047 and JE-2024-0048, respectively. The sheets have an effective date of November 15.

The tariff sheets are compliance filings pursuant to an Order Approving Four Partial Stipulations and Agreements (Order). The tariff sheets are in regards to the Critical Needs program and the Rehousing Pilot program.

On October 31, the Staff of the Commission (Staff) recommended that the Commission approve the tariff sheets. No other responses to the tariff sheets were received.

_

¹ All dates refer to 2023 unless otherwise indicated.

Upon reviewing the pleadings, the Commission finds Evergy's proposed tariff sheets comply with the Commission's Order and will approve them. To enable the tariff to become effective on the date requested by Evergy, the Commission finds it reasonable to make this order effective in less than 30 days.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

The proposed tariff sheets filed on October 16, and assigned Tracking Nos.
 JE-2024-0047 and JE-2024-0048 are approved to become effective on November 15.
 The specific tariff sheets approved are as follows:

For Evergy Missouri Metro

PSC MO. No. 2

Original Sheet No. 2.35 Original Sheet No. 2.36 Original Sheet No. 2.37 Original Sheet No. 2.38

For Evergy Missouri West

PSC MO. No. 1

Original Sheet No. R-62.26 Original Sheet No. R-62.27 Original Sheet No. R-62.28 Original Sheet No. R-62.29

2. This order shall become effective on November 15, 2023.



BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary Charles Hatcher, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on the 3rd day of November, 2023.